

Before

UTTARAKHAND ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Petition No. 47 of 2023

CORRIGENDUM

Dated: July 07, 2025

Reference: Tariff Order dated March 24, 2025 (Petition No. 47 of 2023) in the matter of Tariff Petition filed by Uttarakhand Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited for approval of Capital Cost, True-up for FY 2022-23 & Annual Fixed Charges for FY 2024-25 for Vyasi Hydro Electric Project of UJVN Ltd.

1. Para 2 given at page no. 68 under the Clause No. 3.4.4.2 reads as under:

“With regard to five major contracts, it was observed that there has been significant increase in the actual cost vis-à-vis the awarded cost. The Commission therefore vide its letter dated 03.10.2022 sought details of amendments/supplementary agreements/change orders to the contracts that may have been carried out by the Petitioner given there was significant increase in the quantity as well as change of scope along with necessary approvals. The Petitioner vide its reply dated 25.10.2022 submitted as follows:”

This para be corrected and be read as:

“With regard to five major contracts, it was observed that there has been significant increase in the actual cost vis-a-vis the awarded cost. The Commission therefore vide its letter dated 03.10.2024 sought details of amendments/supplementary agreements/change orders to the contracts that may have been carried out by the Petitioner given there was significant increase in the quantity as well as change of scope along with necessary approvals. The Petitioner vide its reply dated 25.10.2024 submitted as follows:”

2. Point no. 5 and immediate Para after it given at page no. 70 under the Clause No. 3.4.4.3 reads as under:

“

5. Cost overrun of Rs. 4.00 Crore was attributed to other miscellaneous works. The Petitioner vide letter dated 18.07.2024 was asked to submit the details of the work carried out amounting to Rs. 4 Crore. The Petitioner in response vide its reply dated 21.08.2022 submitted that Rs. 1.50 Crore was incurred on landscaping and site development of Dam

complex while Rs. 2.50 Crore was incurred on protection works at U/s of right side of Dam block.

The Petitioner was also asked to submit the statutory auditor certificate of the cost actually incurred as on COD along with bifurcation of expenses on factors resulting in increase in the hard cost. The Petitioner vide its reply dated 16.10.2022 submitted the statutory auditor certificate..."

This point and immediate para after it be corrected and be read as:

"

5. *Cost overrun of Rs. 4.00 Crore was attributed to other miscellaneous works. The Petitioner vide letter dated 18.07.2024 was asked to submit the details of the work carried out amounting to Rs. 4 Crore. The Petitioner in response vide its reply dated 21.08.2024 submitted that Rs. 1.50 Crore was incurred on landscaping and site development of Dam complex while Rs. 2.50 Crore was incurred on protection works at U/s of right side of Dam block.*

The Petitioner was also asked to submit the statutory auditor certificate of the cost actually incurred as on COD along with bifurcation of expenses on factors resulting in increase in the hard cost. The Petitioner vide its reply dated 16.10.2024 submitted the statutory auditor certificate..."

(Anurag Sharma)
Member (Law)

(M.L. Prasad)
Chairman